
Agenda for a meeting of the Regeneration and 
Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be 
held on Tuesday, 20 November 2018 at 5.30 pm in 
Committee Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford

Members of the Committee – Councillors
CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL 

DEMOCRAT
GREEN

Heseltine
Whitaker

Jamil
Dodds
Berry
Mohammed
Nazir

Stubbs Love

Alternates:
CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL 

DEMOCRAT
GREEN

Riaz
Whiteley

Amran
Iqbal
Johnson
H Khan
Salam

R Ahmed Warnes

NON VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS
Nicola Hoggart Environment Agency
Julia Pearson Bradford Environmental Forum

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if 

Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of 
the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be 
permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's 
proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure 
that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken 
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer 
named at the foot of that agenda item.

From: To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Asad Shah - 01274 432280
E-Mail: asad.shah@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

mailto:asad.shah@bradford.gov.uk


A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34)

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.  

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

(Members Code of Conduct 
[...]
fused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Asad Shah - 01274 432280)

5.  REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Any referrals that have been made to this Committee up to and including 
the date of publication of this agenda will be reported at the meeting.

B. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTIVITIES:

6.  WEST YORKSHIRE COMBINED AUTHORITY AND LEEDS CITY 
REGION ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP (LEP) UPDATE 2018

The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “W”) provides a 
general update on the Combined Authority and Leeds City Region LEP 
as a background for Committee discussion and question and answer 
session with Senior Councillors and Officers. The report includes 
details on shared ambitions, regeneration, transport, housing and 
partnership working.

Recommended –

(1) That the involvement and partnership between Bradford 
Council and the West Yorkshire Combined Authority / 
Leeds City Region Enterprise Partnership (LEP) is 
welcomed.

(2) That the progress on investment and delivery is noted and 
progress on key schemes to be brought to the attention of 
the Committee as part of effective local scrutiny.

(3) That the on-going Strategic Economic Plan delivery and the 
development of the Local Inclusive Industrial Strategy and 
wider Policy Framework is recognised.

1 - 92



(4) That the scrutiny work of the Combined Authority O&S, 
especially on CA performance, the LEP Review and 
Transport, and Bradford Councillors involvement in this is 
noted.

(Philip Witcherley – 01274 431241)

7.  THE MANAGEMENT OF WASTE AND RECYCLING ACTIVITIES 
WITHIN THE DISTRICT

The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “X”) provides a 
description of the current management of waste, and gives an update 
on the work programmes undertaken in 2018, and those planned for 
2019, to improve the management of waste to more sustainable levels 
in line with the Waste Strategy (Municipal Waste Minimisation and 
Management Strategy 2015).

Recommended –

That Regeneration and Environment Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee consider the information presented in Document “X” 
and request a further progress report in twelve months’ time.

(Susan Spink – 01274 434779)

93 - 110

8.  REGENERATION AND ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME 2018-19

The report of the Chair of the Regeneration and Environment Overview 
& Scrutiny Committee (Document “Y”) includes the Regeneration and 
Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee work programme for 
2018/19.

Recommended –

(1) That members consider and comment on the areas of work 
included in the work programme.

(2) That members consider any detailed scrutiny reviews that 
they may wish to conduct.

(Mustansir Butt – 01274 432574)

111 - 
126

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



 

 

 
 

Report of the Strategic Director – Place to the meeting 
of Regeneration and Environment Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to be held on 20th November 2018. 
 
 
 

Subject:  West Yorkshire Combined Authority and Leeds City Region 
Enterprise Partnership (LEP) Update 2018 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
This report provides a general update on the Combined Authority and Leeds City Region 
LEP as a background for Committee discussion and question and answer session with 
Senior Councillors and Officers. The report includes details on shared ambitions, 
regeneration, transport, housing and partnership working. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Steve Hartley 
Strategic Director - Place 

Portfolio:   
Leader / Regeneration 
 

Report Contact:  Philip Witcherley 
Phone: (01274) 431241 
E-mail: Philip.witcherley@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area: Regeneration and 
Environment / Corporate  
 
 

 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6/



 

 

1. SUMMARY 
 
 This report provides an update on West Yorkshire Combined Authority and Leeds City 

Region Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP). The Regeneration and Environment O&S 
Committee will be joined by the Chair and Deputy Chair of Corporate O&S and 
Bradford Councillors who attend the Combined Authority O&S Committee. Senior 
Members and Officers will be present to discuss Bradford’s current involvement, 
influence, investment and impact through the partnership with the Combined Authority 
and the LEP. The partnership and joint working exists to support prosperity, economic 
regeneration and inclusive growth across the City Region.  

 This report provides a broad overview and highlights of partnership working with and 
investment through the Combined Authority and the LEP. This report aims to provide 
an overview of the Combined Authority/LEP and key issues for member consideration. 
It does not set out to be a fully comprehensive review. 

 Appendix 1 provides a glossary of key terms and acronyms used in the report. 
Appendix 5a provides an initial District headlines summary for new members of the 
Committee. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Bradford Council is a funding and founding constituent council of the Combined 

Authority. Senior Councillors are directly involved in its governance, leadership and 
steering its operations. Cllr Susan Hinchcliffe, Leader – Bradford Council remains the 
Chair of the Combined Authority for 2018-19. 
 

2.2 Appendix 2 sets out a brief overview of the Combined Authority/LEP (Appendix 2a), the  
current Governance Structure (Appendix 2b) and the direct involvement of Bradford 
Council Elected Members in the key boards and panels (Appendix 2c). In addition, the 
Chief Executive and Strategic Director – Place are directly involved in senior officer 
meetings and collaboration with the Combined Authority Senior Management. Lead 
officers are connected to operational, strategy, delivery and communications work. The 
Chief Executive is also the lead CX for the city region for Digital matters and 
framework, Trade and Investment and Bus
[...]
e scale ‘game 

changers’ that will be pivotal to achieving the City Region’s vision’. Under Priority 4: 
Infrastructure for Growth the headline initiatives include developing and  
regenerating integrated Spatial Priority Areas (SPAs) and prioritising investment in 
SPAs to maximise the City Region’s economic, housing and regeneration potential. 
Three categories of SPAs have been identified: Urban Growth Centres; Housing 
Growth Areas; and Employment Growth Areas. Bradford has a SPA in each of the 
three categories: 
o Bradford City Centre is identified as an Urban Growth Centre 
o Bradford-Shipley Canal Road Corridor is identified as a Housing Growth Area 
o Gain Lane, Parry Lane & Staithgate Lane form part of the pan city region M62 
Enterprise Zone which is identified as an Employment Growth Area 

 The Transforming Cities Fund Bid prioritises the corridors for  Leeds to Bradford, 
Halifax and the Calder Valley and Bradford to South Bradford & North Kirklees as 

Page 4



 

 

well as Bradford priority gateways (Interchange and Forster Square) 
 

2.8 Appendix 4a also includes an overview of the main  Combined Authority/LEP meetings 
since the last Joint O&S report in 2017. 

 
2.9 Appendix 4b provides an overview of the Combined Authority O&S meetings and work 
programme since over the last year. The most recent meeting took place on the 16th 
November and covered the minutes of 14 September 2018 meeting; O&S Governance 
arrangements; Chair’s Update; Combined Authority Scrutiny Work Programme; Flood 
Review ; The Combined Authority’s Engagement with the Public and latest position on 
Devolution. 
  

 
2.10 Appendix 5 provides an overview of Investment & Schemes - Delivery, performance 
and Outputs/Benefits with more detail on significant Bradford schemes – as requested at 
last year’s Joint O&S and on other funds helping to deliver the District and Council Priority 
Outcomes. 
 
2.11 There are a number of other strands of work being progress through the cit
[...]
tion and arrangements are in place to ensure effective provision 
across the District, for urban and rural communities and in the context of mobility and 
accessibility for West Yorkshire and wider connectivity. Transport matters are also 
addressed through the Bradford District Consultation Sub-Committee. 
 
7.8 IMPLICATIONS FOR CORPORATE PARENTING 
 
None arising from this report 

Page 13



 

 

 
7.9 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT  
 
None arising from this report 
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 
None. 
 
9. OPTIONS 
 
This is a background report to support the Joint O&S discussion on the Combined 
Authority/LEP with lead members and senior officers. 
 
Comments and views are welcomed on the emerging Local Inclusive Industrial Strategy 
document – Appendix 6. 
 
The latest position on delivery and  progress of the Bradford schemes will be raised in the 
meeting.  
Overview and Scrutiny Chairs, Deputy Chairs & Overview and Scrutiny Members are 
asked to consider the key issues set out in the report and appendices. 
 
Areas for attention or for consideration by the Leader and/or Executive are to be raised 
through the meeting. 
 
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
It is recommended that  
 
The involvement and partnership between Bradford Council and the West Yorkshire 
Combined Authority / Leeds City Region Enterprise Partnership (LEP) is welcomed. 
 
The progress on investment and delivery is noted and progress on key schemes to be 
brought to the attention of the Committee as part of effective local scrutiny. 
 
The on-going Strategic Economic Plan delivery and the development of the Local Inclusive 
Industrial Strategy and wider Policy Framework  is recognised. 
 
The scrutiny work of the Combined Authority O&S, especially on CA performance, the LEP 
Review and Transport, and Bradford Councillors involvement in this is noted. 
 

 

Page 14



 

 

 

11. APPENDICES 
 
Appendix 1  - Glossary 
 
Appendix 2 – a) The Combined Authority LEP Overview; 
[...]
d 1,000 homes projected 
when the development is fully completed. Without Growth Deal investment the land 
would have been significantly more difficult and expensive to develop for new 
housing. 

 Invested £419,000 Skills Capital in upgrading Shipley College facilities at Saltaire  
 Supported 586 businesses to employ apprentices with at last £703,200 apprentice 

grants for employers 
 Supported 44 Bradford secondary schools to deliver 49836 employers encounters 

since September 2017 with a focus on social mobility via the Enterprise Coordinator 
team working in partnership with the Bradford Opportunity Area, Careers and 
Enterprise Company and Bradford Pathways. 

 
 Spatial Priority Areas (SPAs) and prioritising investment in SPAs to maximise the 

City Region’s economic, housing and regeneration potential. Three categories of 
SPAs have been identified: Urban Growth Centres; Housing Growth Areas; and 
Employment Growth Areas. Bradford has a SPA in each of the three categories: 
o Bradford City Centre is identified as an Urban Growth Centre  
o Bradford-Shipley Canal Road Corridor is identified as a Housing Growth Area 
(with support for New Bolton Woods)  
o Gain Lane, Parry Lane & Staithgate Lane form part of the pan city region M62 
Enterprise Zone which is identified as an Employment Growth Area 

Page 32



 

 

 
 The Transforming Cities Fund Bid prioritises the corridors for  Leeds to Bradford, 

Halifax and the Calder Valley and Bradford to South Bradford & North Kirklees 
as well as Bradford priority gateways (Interchange and Forster Square). 
Bradford – Aire Valey to Skipton and East Lancashire also a priority route as 
part of the Northern Powerhouse Transport Strategy. 
 

 Support to Leeds and Bradford Councils - the CityConnect Cycle Superhighway – 
the longest segregated cycleway in the country, linking these two major Yorkshire 
cities. 
 

 Business Rates pool money is now being invested into four schemes (details below)  
for The District Hea
[...]
Contact:  Susan Spink  
Principal Officer Waste Management 
Phone: (01274) 434779 
E-mail: susan.spink@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Regeneration & Environment 

Page 93

Agenda Item 7/



 
1. SUMMARY 
 
 This report provides details of the current management of waste by providing a 
 description of waste service operations, and an update on the work programmes 
 (established in 2015) undertaken in 2018, and those planned for 2019, to manage 
 waste to more sustainable levels (e.g. minimise residual waste and increase 
 recycling) in line with the Waste Strategy (Municipal Waste Minimisation and 
 Management Strategy 2015). 
 
 The report also provides relevant performance data for the year 17/18 
 
2. BACKGROUND  
 

 The Council has statutory responsibilities for the following waste streams which are 
 currently managed by waste services: 

 
• Kerbside collections of recycling from residents; 
• Kerbside collections of residual household waste from residents; 
• Bulky waste collections upon request from residents (paid for service); 
• Clinical waste collections upon request; 
• Provision of Household Waste Recycling Centres (HWRCs) across the 

district; 
• Closed Landfill site monitoring; 

 
In addition to the above, waste services also provide the following services: 

 
• Kerbside collection of garden waste (a non-statutory paid for service upon 

request); 
• Chemical advisory services to residents;  
• Trade waste services to commercial businesses (paid for service); and 
• Clinical waste collections to commercial businesses (paid for service). 
 

All the above services are provided by in house operations (described below), 
which are supported by several external contracts with the private sector for 
treatment of recyclates, residual waste and disposal services.  

 
2.1 Current Services (2018) 
 
 Kerbside Collections 

During 2017 the collection service moved from a weekly collection of residual waste 
and a fortnightly collection 
[...]
 in 12 months. Damian Fisher/Amjad 
Regeneration and Environment O&S recommendation 
 Ishaq.Stuart Russo.  from Tuesday 19 Sept 2018. 

 14 Carbon Strategy for the District 2020- The Committee will receive a report on the Council's Carbon Strategy.
Neil Morrison. Recommendation from Environment & Waste  
 2050. Management O&S on Tuesday  27 March 2018. 

P
age 125



 Page 2 of 2 

P
age 126


	Agenda
	6 WEST YORKSHIRE COMBINED AUTHORITY AND LEEDS CITY REGION ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP (LEP) UPDATE 2018
	REG20NovDocW APP1
	REG20NovDocW APP2
	Sheet1

	REG20NovDocW APP3
	Sheet1

	REG20NovDocW APP4

	7 THE MANAGEMENT OF WASTE AND RECYCLING ACTIVITIES WITHIN THE DISTRICT
	8 REGENERATION AND ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME 2018-19
	REG20NovDocY APP1
	REG20NovDocY APP2






Minutes of the meeting


40

Minutes of a meeting of the Regeneration and 
Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 
Tuesday, 20 November 2018 in Committee Room 1 - City 
Hall, Bradford

Commenced 5.30 pm
Concluded 8.00 pm

Present – Councillors

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT GREEN
Heseltine
Whitaker

Dodds
Berry
Jamil
Mohammed
Nazir

Stubbs Love

NON VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS

Nicola Hoggart, Environment Agency

Observers: Councillors R Ahmed, Azam, Duffy, Greenwood, Hinchcliffe, Aneela Ahmed, 
Tait and Watson

Apologies: Julia Pearson, Bradford Environmental Forum

Councillor Jamil in the Chair

39.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

In the interest of transparency Councillor Nazir disclosed an interest in the item 
relating to West Yorkshire Combined Authority and Leeds City Region Enterprise 
Partnership (LEP) Update 2018 (Minute 34) as he was an alternate Member on 
the Combined Authority Scrutiny Committee.

ACTION: City Solicitor

40.  MINUTES

That the minutes of the meetings held on 20 February and 13 March 2018 be 
signed as correct records.

ACTION: City Solicitor



41

41.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents.

42.  REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

There were no referrals made to the Committee.

43.  WEST YORKSHIRE COMBINED AUTHORITY AND LEEDS CITY REGION 
ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP (LEP) UPDATE 2018

The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “W”) provided a general 
update on the Combined Authority and Leeds City Region LEP as a background 
for Committee discussion and question and answer session with Senior 
Councillors and Officers. The report included details on shared ambitions, 
regeneration, transport, housing and partnership working.

The Chief Executive Officer of the Combined Authority attended the Committee 
and was invited by the Chair to introduce the report. He explained that this report 
provided an update to discuss Bradford’s current involvement, influence, 
investment and impact through the partnership with the Combined Authority and 
the LEP. The partnership and joint working existed to support prosperity, 
economic regeneration and inclusive growth across the City Region. It also 
provided a broad overview and highlighted partnership working and investment 
through the Combined Authority and the LEP. It further provided an overview of 
the Combined Authority/LEP and key issues for member consideration. It did not 
set out to be a fully comprehensive review.

Following presentation, a question and answer session ensued:
 What arrangements were in place in terms of governance at the WYCA?

o There was an increased level of accountability of committees with 
overview and scrutiny possessing greater powers and Call-in for 
decisions. There were a total of 18 Councillors from all cities that 
formed the combined authority on the committee. A transparent 
democratic process with all committee resolutions being put into the 
public domain;

 What was the reason behind the number of governance changes to the 
Combined Authority & LEP Governance which were confirmed at the 
Annual Meeting in Summer 2018?

o The changes were due to unifying all the committees in order to 
maintain balance across the combined authority;

 With the anticipation of funding various schemes, how were schemes 
prioritised?

o The Combined Authority had been allocated funding by the 
government’s Growth Deal for large scale schemes and Transport 
Fund for transport projects. Schemes were financed through the 
balance of strategic priorities;

 In relation to appendix 5, Investment and Schemes. What were plans for 
future investment in Bradford?



42

o The combined authority undertook strategic planning for the areas 
of housing and jobs also. All schemes were part of a Gateway 
Review and the government assessed whether schemes were 
delivered before 2020 at the total value of £300 million. The funding 
was an equal split throughout the country;

 What 3 sites were in the Enterprise Zones?
o a) Bradford City Centre was identified as an Urban Growth Centre, 

(b) Bradford-Shipley Canal Road Corridor was identified as a 
Housing Growth Area (with support for New Bolton Woods) and (c) 
Gain Lane, Parry Lane & Staithgate Lane formed part of the pan city 
region M62 Enterprise.

o Parry Lane was in Council’s ownership and there had been on going 
efforts working for an agreement with the private owner of the 
adjacent land. Staithgate Lane and Gain Lane were both under 
private ownership and had major concerns about the conditions of 
the grounds;

 What other projects had been funded?
o Supported the regeneration of Bradford Odeon by contributing 

£325k Growth Deal investment and helping secure £4m through the 
Northern Cultural Regeneration Fund. 5.2 million allocated to the 
City Park, £400,000 spent to date. £4.8 million allocated for spend 
up to 2021.

o As explained in appendix 3, a significant amount of work had been 
undertaken to date; 

 Was information available on the effect of transport across the region 
following investment?

o A lot of time had been invested into monitoring completed projects 
and then embarking on a natural process of setting targets for 
achieving an ultimate ambition towards end goals;

 What were plans for the inner city Wards of Bradford in addition to focusing 
and investing large corridor schemes, if any?

o Investing in projects for the future of the region would progress 
schemes for Bradford that would effect everyone. The Transforming 
Cities Fund Bid prioritised the corridors for Leeds to Bradford, 
Halifax and the Calder Valley and Bradford to South Bradford & 
North Kirklees as well as Bradford priority gateways (Interchange 
and Forster Square);

 How were Councillors appointed on sub-committees in the combined 
authority?

o This was advertised every 2 years and through consultation, a 
broad range of Councillors were represented;

 What were plans for the transportation services accommodating the young 
people of Bradford?

o With the establishment of the Transport Strategy, there was a focus 
on the 16-25 years old generation and work also entailed the 
transportation availability for young people to travel;

 How was the Canal Road corridor air pollution monitored?
o A number of work streams had been developed to assist in reducing 

the levels congestion by making junctions and corridors more 
efficient to drive through. There was on going work towards air 
quality;

 •Was there heavy investment towards cycling projects?



43

o Funding for cycling was ring fenced as it was important to promote 
the programme by establishing strong infrastructures in partnership 
with companies to work on factors such as employers installing 
shower cubicles and cycling bays at their premises in order to make 
cyclists comfortable, hence everyone moving towards a same goal, 
an active lifestyle and better air quality.

o This would ultimately entice people to take up cycling, hence 
reducing car usage to and from place of work including weekend 
family shopping.

o Within the programme, there was also a wide recruitment process 
involving the targeting of new entrepreneurs by making Bradford 
more attractive for the sole purpose of new business start-ups so 
that people who reside in Bradford also worked in Bradford.

o Bradford was in plans for developing a network of electric vehicle 
charging points, to encourage the use of electric vehicles in the 
Bradford District. Electric charge points would enable drivers within 
the district or visiting the area to recharge in the city, encouraging 
the uptake of electric vehicles. Low emissions vehicles, such as 
electric cars, would assist the Council’s aim to cut air pollution and 
CO2 emissions from road transport as they emit zero exhaust 
emissions. They also help cut noise pollution as they were quieter to 
run;

 A member highlighted that when he read reports that were due at 
Committees, his main concern was the welfare of his Ward and the 
Constituents therein. In addition, the young people belonging to the Wards 
of inner city Bradford were future assets and therefore boundaries had to 
be pushed in order to provide a wide variety of opportunities for their future 
investments. Despite regeneration being a high priority for Bradford, it was 
still confusing as to the reduction of the 680 bus route service?

o In response, the officer stated that a 680 bus service was running 
on a regular basis and the other service running was funded by the 
Combined Authority. As the 680 was being run on a commercial 
basis and it was not earning enough money therefore the level of 
bus services had been reduced.
 In response to answer, was it possible whether service 

providers could look into the possibility of subsidising other 
services towards the reduced services of inner city buses; 
and, in terms of significant funding within the Combined 
Authority, how much money was inner city area Wards being 
awarded.

 There was only a limited amount of money to spend 
and at present the 680 bus service was continuing 
with the present service time arrangements.

 In relation to funding, how much had/or would local Bradford inner city 
wards benefit?

o Despite the overall amount of funding money was still limited and if 
the combined authority funded more services in certain wards and 
cities then other vital services would lose out; and,

 Bradford also had a growing number of elderly people who were 
exceptionally active outdoors and equally continued with employment. 
What proportion of money was allocated to rural areas?

o The criteria for transport links were applicable throughout West 



44

Yorkshire and Officers were guided through provisions that were 
already set. In relation to the infrastructure programme, the team 
looked at the future plans and also focused on highest demands 
according to the transport system. Aire Valley was part of the 
programme because of the corridor element.

o Funding was also allocated to transport infrastructure within the 
rural areas of Bradford.

During the discussion, the following points were made:
 Jobs needed to be accessed through local reliable transport;
 Bradford to Leeds access for people travelling in the early morning was an 

arduous task;
 The level of accessibility for Bradford residents was presently not ideal and 

more work had to focus on this aspect;
 A good reliable and accessible bus transportation system would ultimately 

get people out of poverty and into work;
 Leeds was a big city and whatever changes implemented in its transport 

system could influence Bradford;
 With good transport links between Bradford, Leeds and Manchester could 

bring in a further £3.8 billion to the West Yorkshire economy;
 Through better transport would result in more people no longer using cars 

and impact positively towards air quality;
 A lot of money had been spent on cycling projects 
 Bradford was in plans for developing a network of electric vehicle charging 

points, to encourage the use of electric vehicles in the Bradford District. 
Electric charge points would enable drivers within the district or visiting the 
area to recharge in the city, encouraging the uptake of electric vehicles. 
Low emissions vehicles, such as electric cars, would assist the Council’s 
aim to cut air pollution and CO2 emissions from road transport as they emit 
zero exhaust emissions. They also help cut noise pollution as they were 
quieter to run.

 40% of the driving population of Norway were driving electric vehicles;
 The ultimate goal being integration, a reliable network system between 

housing, buses, trains and cycle lanes. A more simplified system in 
comparison to the current network;

 An integrated ticket system was in place but it was about influencing 
people through information to make them think about how to pay for local 
transport services according to their daily lifestyle and for the Council to 
deliver people’s expectations;

 Inner city wards of a high density and the local transport system needed 
integrating;

 In the region of a further 20,000 jobs had to be created for Bradford and 
there were plans to get around 30,000 people skilled up by 2020;

 Bradford would have a great future if transport, education and culture met 
with the current climate expectations and various strategies were in 
process working towards this goal;

 A further important element was to embrace new technology such as 
smartphone “apps” that included information on Council services, transport 
links, integrated ticket information on local transport; and,

 The austerity measures were implemented by the coalition in 2010 but for 
Bradford, and more importantly to note that, the transport infrastructure of 



45

Bradford had been very low level for over 3 decades and this time it had to 
be made suitable to meet everyday lifestyles, this being for work and 
social. This time it was about targeting needs.

Recommended –

(1) That the involvement and partnership between Bradford Council 
and the West Yorkshire Combined Authority / Leeds City Region 
Enterprise Partnership (LEP) is welcomed.

(2) That the progress on investment and delivery is noted and 
progress on key schemes to be brought to the attention of the 
Committee as part of effective local scrutiny.

(3) That the on-going Strategic Economic Plan delivery and the 
development of the Local Inclusive Industrial Strategy and wider 
Policy Framework is recognised.

(4) That the scrutiny work of the Combined Authority O&S, especially on 
CA performance, the LEP Review and Transport, and Bradford 
Councillors involvement in this is noted.

(5) That a progress report be presented in 12 months time with a 
particular focus on the projects being delivered in Bradford in 
addition to plans for making public transport links more accessible  
or the Bradford residents.

(6) That the West Yorkshire Combined Authority Schemes be aligned 
with the priorities of the Bradford Canal to achieve the best 
outcomes for the citizens of the Bradford District.

(7) That the Regeneration and Environment Overview and Scrutiny  
Committee thank Members and Officers contribution towards the 
West Yorkshire Combined Authority.

ACTION: Strategic Director, Place

44.  THE MANAGEMENT OF WASTE AND RECYCLING ACTIVITIES WITHIN THE 
DISTRICT

The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “X”) provided a 
description of the current management of waste, and gave an update on the work 
programmes undertaken in 2018, and those planned for 2019, to improve the 
management of waste to more sustainable levels in line with the Waste Strategy 
(Municipal Waste Minimisation and Management Strategy 2015).

The Assistant Director of Waste, Fleet and Transport Services was accompanied 
by the Principal Officer and they jointly gave a detailed synopsis of the report. The 
Council had statutory responsibilities for waste streams which were currently 
managed by waste services. These streams included, kerbside collections of 
recycling from residents; kerbside collections of residual household waste from 



46

residents; bulky waste collections upon request from residents (paid for service); 
clinical waste collections upon request; and, provision of Household Waste 
Recycling Centres (HWRCs) across the district; closed Landfill site monitoring. In 
addition to waste services, it also provided the services, which included kerbside 
collection of garden waste (a non-statutory paid for service upon request); 
chemical advisory services to residents; trade waste services to commercial 
businesses (paid for service); and clinical waste collections to commercial 
businesses (paid for service).

The services were provided by in house operations which were supported by 
several external contracts with the private sector for treatment of recycling, 
residual waste and disposal services.

Following introduction, a question and answer session ensued:
 In regards to recycling champions, was data available on the various 

languages spoken by individuals in different communities?
o No specific data was recorded but there were individuals who spoke 

languages other than English. Occasionally, Google translator was 
utilised for communication needs;

 •With alternate week collections, there were community residents’ who 
continued to refrain from recycling. How was this being tackled?

o In inner city wards with significant terraced housing, it was 
dependent on whether residents had the correct bins and with their 
house numbers marked on their bins. The service was working 
closely with Ward Officers to assist in driving the behavioural 
change of recycling;

 With supermarkets incentives of returning bottles and other recycling waste 
for additional club card shopping points, would this affect the Council’s 
contracts?

o Unless tonnes of waste was being returned to supermarkets. The 
incentives by supermarkets was a marginal impact but any recycling 
would be a positive factor; 

 It seemed that current operations were not effective to the extent that there 
was significant side waste on the streets on a weekly basis. Would it make 
a difference if the service worked closely with in Incommunities for the 
purpose of providing better waste disposal sites?

o There was ongoing work with Incommunities and they 
acknowledged the fact that some tenants were not abiding with 
advice on recycling. Nevertheless, Incommunities continued to 
assist the Council in its work; and,

 Was the Waste Strategy (Municipal Waste Minimisation and Management 
Strategy 2015) being revised at this present stage? 

o Yes the strategy was currently being redrafted. The government 
was about to publish the new strategy and the service wanted to 
cover all elements in line with government recommendations.

 
Resolved –

(1) That a further progress report be presented to this Committee in 
12 months time.

(2) That the draft Municipal Waste and Minimisation Strategy be 



47

presented to this Committee.

ACTION: Strategic Director, Place

45.  REGENERATION AND ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME 2018-19

The report of the Chair of the Regeneration and Environment Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee (Document “Y”) included the Regeneration and Environment 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee work programme for 2018/19.

Resolved –

That the 2018/19 Work Programme continues to be regularly reviewed 
during the year.

ACTION: Overview and Scrutiny Lead

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Regeneration and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


